Materials 2020, 13, 4669; doi:10.3390/ma13204669 www.mdpi.com/journal/materials
Article
Ground Tire Rubber Modified by Ethylene-Vinyl
Acetate Copolymer: Processing, Physico-Mechanical
Properties, Volatile Organic Compounds Emission
and Recycling Possibility
Łukasz Zedler 1, Paulina Burger 1, Shifeng Wang 2 and Krzysztof Formela 1,*
1 Department of Polymer Technology, Faculty of Chemistry, Gdańsk University of Technology, 80–233

2.2.2. Formulation of Modified Reclaimed GTR by Compression Molding
Modified reclaimed GTR was directly formulated into sheets by compression molding for 5 min.
under a pressure of 4.9 MPa. In order to better understand the effect of molding temperature on the
performance of obtained materials, modified reclaimed GTR samples were compression molded at
three different temperatures: 140, 160, and 180 °C. To clarify, Table 2 summarizes the samples
formulation conditions and coding. The samples were coded as GTR+X-Y, where X is used
thermoplastics (TOR, EVA1, or EVA2), while Y is compression molding temperature (140, 160, or 180
°C).
Table 2. Sample formulation and coding.
Sample Composition * Compression Molding Temperature (°C) Sample Coding
GTR + 10 phr Vestenamer®8012
140 GTR+TOR-140 °C
160 GTR+TOR-160 °C
180 GTR+TOR-180 °C
GTR + 10 phr Sipchem EVA 2518
140 GTR+EVA1-140 °C
160 GTR+EVA1-160 °C
180 GTR+EVA1-180 °C
GTR + 10 phr Escorene Ultra EVA FL00218
140 GTR+EVA2-140 °C
160 GTR+EVA2-160 °C
180 GTR+EVA2-180 °C
* All samples were prepared in the same conditions.
2.3. Measurements
Energy consumption during the extrusion of GTR was evaluated by two methods. The first
method is based on direct measurement of energy consumption by electricity meter (include all items